

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors and Stockholders
Initio, Inc. and Subsidiary
Rochelle Park, New Jersey

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Initio, Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of April 30, 2017 and 2016, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Initio, Inc. and its subsidiaries as of April 30, 2017 and 2016, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

New York, New York
September 18, 2017

Rogoff & Company PC

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

April 30, 2017 and 2016

	2017	2016
<u>ASSETS</u>		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	\$ 1,038,265	\$ 1,273,827
Note receivable	-	130,000
Loan Receivables	150,000	100,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	1,188,265	1,503,827
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT	58,479	30,057
OTHER ASSETS		
Marketable securities	2,817,438	2,479,694
Note receivable - Eagency, Inc	52,500	52,500
Other assets	2,329	11,569
	\$ 4,119,011	\$ 4,077,647
<u>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 7,650	\$ 7,000
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Common Stock, \$.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; 5,187,584 and 5,659,820 issued and outstanding and book value of \$.79 and \$.71 per share as of April 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively	51,877	56,599
Additional paid in capital	9,175,541	9,373,355
Accumulated deficit	(5,214,550)	(5,055,431)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss)	98,493	(303,875)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY	4,111,361	4,070,648
	\$ 4,119,011	\$ 4,077,648

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

	2017	2016
Revenues		
Interest and dividends	\$ 74,477	\$ 74,084
Gain (loss) on the sale of marketable securities	(73,513)	4,105
Consulting income	60,266	50,000
Other	7,680	4,064
	68,910	132,253
Expenses		
General and administrative	220,329	192,698
Depreciation and amortization	7,700	14,063
	228,029	206,761
Net income (loss)	(159,119)	(74,508)
Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares	5,694,012	5,762,805
Comprehensive Income:		
Net income	\$ (159,119)	\$ (74,508)
Unrealized gains (losses) on marketable securities	402,368	(540,569)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 243,249	\$ (615,077)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

	Common Stock Shares	Common Stock Amount	Additional Paid In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance, April 30, 2015	5,719,820	\$ 57,199	\$ 9,402,755	\$ (4,980,923)	\$ 236,694	\$ 4,715,725
(Retirement) issuance of shares	(60,000)	(600)	(29,400)			(30,000)
Unrealized gains on marketable securities					(540,569)	(540,569)
Net income	-	-	-	(74,508)	-	(74,508)
Balance, April 30, 2016	5,659,820	56,599	9,373,355	(5,055,431)	(303,875)	4,070,648
(Retirement) issuance of shares	(472,236)	(4,722)	(197,814)			(202,536)
Unrealized (losses) on marketable securities					402,368	402,368
Net income				(159,119)		(159,119)
Balance, April 30, 2017	5,187,584	\$ 51,877	\$ 9,175,541	\$ (5,214,550)	\$ 98,493	\$ 4,111,361

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ (159,119)	\$ (74,508)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	7,700	14,063
(Gain) on sale of marketable securities	73,513	(4,105)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Other assets	9,240	24,082
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	<u>650</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash (used in) operating activities	(68,016)	(40,468)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of fixed assets	(4,233)	(20,231)
Net proceeds from sales of marketable securities	5,255,147	6,956,449
Purchases of marketable securities	<u>(5,165,924)</u>	<u>(6,742,639)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	84,990	193,579
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Re-purchase of common stock	(202,536)	(30,000)
Loan to stockholder	<u>(50,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash (used in) financing activities	<u>(252,536)</u>	<u>(30,000)</u>
Net (decrease) in cash	(235,562)	123,111
Cash at the beginning of the year	<u>1,273,827</u>	<u>1,150,716</u>
Cash at the end of the year	<u>\$ 1,038,265</u>	<u>\$ 1,273,827</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for:		
Interest	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Taxes	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Increase (decrease) in fair value of available-for-sale securities	<u>\$ 402,368</u>	<u>\$ 297,774</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Business

The Company is primarily engaged in the provision of management and consulting services.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Initio, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary D & F Solutions, Inc. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Marketable Securities

The Company classifies its marketable securities as available for sale, as they are not acquired with the intent of selling within hours or days, and reports them at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 5 for a discussion of fair value measurements,

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses, calculated based upon specific identification of shares sold, are included in the determination of net income (loss). Unrealized gains and losses are included as a component of other comprehensive income (loss) unless there is a loss that is other than temporary in which case it is recorded in net income (loss). Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

Long-lived Assets

Vehicles and equipment are stated at cost net of accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 10 years.

The Company's policy is to record long-lived assets at cost, amortizing these costs over the expected useful lives of the related assets. Long-lived assets are reviewed on a quarterly and annual basis for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the assets may not be reasonable. Assets are evaluated for continuing value and proper useful lives by comparison to expected future cash flows. Impairments if any, are recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) in the period identified. There were no impairments recognized during the years ended April 30, 2017 and 2016.

Stock Based Compensation

The Company measures the compensation cost from stock-based payment transactions with employees at the grant-date fair value of the equity instruments issued and recognizes it over the requisite service period.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Earnings Per Common Share

Basic earnings per common share, as well as diluted earnings per common share have been computed based upon the weighted average number of outstanding shares of the Company's common stock.

Income Taxes

Deferred income taxes are provided for the temporary differences, primarily net operating loss carry-forwards, between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of the Company's assets and liabilities and are measured by applying estimated tax rates to taxable years in which such differences are expected to reverse. A valuation allowance has been provided to reduce the net carrying value to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized.

The Company adopted the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 48 "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes" (FASB ASC 740-10), on January 1, 2009. As such, the Company records a liability for uncertain tax positions when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Management continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law, new authoritative rulings, and its operating characteristics to comply with its status as a corporation. Management has determined that it is more likely than not that any of the Company's tax positions will be sustained upon examination and therefore has not recognized any taxes for uncertain tax positions.

NOTE 2 - VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

Vehicles and equipment as of April 30, 2017 and 2016 follow:

	2017	2016
Vehicles and equipment	\$ 189,633	\$ 153,511
Accumulated depreciation	(131,154)	(123,454)
	<u>\$ 58,479</u>	<u>\$ 30,057</u>

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 3 - MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company's available-for-sale, marketable securities as of April 30, 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

	April 30, 2017		
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Fair Value
Marketable equity securities	<u>\$ 2,718,945</u>	<u>\$ 98,493</u>	<u>\$ 2,817,438</u>
	April 30, 2016		
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized (Losses)	Fair Value
Marketable equity securities	<u>\$ 2,783,568</u>	<u>\$ (303,874)</u>	<u>\$ 2,479,694</u>

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification provides a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Company has the ability to access at the measurement date.

Level 2

Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the plan believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

All of the Company's marketable securities use Level 1 inputs in the valuation technique to establish fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at April 30, 2017 and 2016.

The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets for cash, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair value due to their short-term maturities.

INITIO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes To Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended April 30, 2017 and 2016

NOTE 5 - INCOME TAXES

Deferred tax assets as of April 30, 2017 and 2016 are comprised primarily of the following:

	2017	2016
Tax benefit from net operating loss carry-forward	\$ 1,307,197	\$ 1,265,050
Valuation allowance	(1,307,197)	(1,265,050)
	\$ -	\$ -

As of April 30, 2017 the Company had federal net operating loss carry-forwards of approximately \$3,300,000. Such losses can be utilized against future taxable income, and expire between 2017 and 2035. Under section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, these losses may be limited due to ownership changes. The Company has recorded a valuation allowance to reduce its net deferred tax asset to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized in future years.

NOTE 6 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended April 30, 2017, the Company loaned \$50,000 to a stockholder. Because of the short term nature of the loan, interest was not being charged and was payable on demand.

During the year ended April 20, 2012, a family member of a stockholder of the Company was loaned \$130,000. Interest of 4% per annum was being charged. In November, 2016 the loan was paid back in full.

NOTE 7 - COMMITMENTS

The Company leases its administrative office on a month to month basis at an annual rental expense of \$35,000.

NOTE 8 - RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the balance sheet.